

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1429**

---

**DOMENICO CALCATERRA, M.D.,**

**Petitioner-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,**

**Respondent-Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK  
COUNTY HONORABLE ROBERT HANSON, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Respectfully Submitted,

*/s/ Michael M. Sellers*

Michael M. Sellers, Attorney (AT0007058)

Sellers Galenbeck & Nelson

An Association of Sole Practitioners

400 Locust Street, Suite 170

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2351

Telephone: (515) 221-0111

Fax: (515) 221-2702

Email: [msellers@sgniowalaw.com](mailto:msellers@sgniowalaw.com)

**ATTORNEY FOR  
PETITIONER/APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4**

**ROUTING STATEMENT .....5**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8**

**ARGUMENT.....12**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY INTERPRETED IOWA  
CODE § 272C.6(4) TO BAR THE PUBLICATION AND  
DISSEMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION PRIOR TO A  
FINAL DECISION BY A LICENSING BOARD.....12**

**Preservation of Error .....14**

**Standard of Review.....14**

**A. NO CONFLICT EXISTS AMONG IOWA CODE CHAPTERS, 272C, 17A  
OR 22 TO JUSTIFY JUDICIAL INTERVENTION TO OVERCOME THE  
PLAIN LANGUAGE OF IOWA CODE § 272C.6(4) WHICH CLEARLY  
MAKES INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION IN LICENSING BOARD  
MATTERS CONFIDENTIAL. ....19**

**1. THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT OF IOWA CODE §17A.12 DOES  
NOT DEMAND SUCH NOTICE BE MADE PUBLIC AND THEREFORE  
DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH IOWA CODE § 272C.6(4)(a)  
CONFIDENTIALITY. ....19**

**2. IOWA CODE § 272C.6(4) IS A STATUTE THAT MAKES  
INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION CONFIDENTIAL PURSUANT TO  
IOWA CODE CHAPTER 22. ....21**

**3. IOWA CODE CHAPTER 22.7(60) SPECIFICALLY MAKES THE  
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN STATEMENTS OF CHARGES AND  
PRESS RELEASES CONFIDENTIAL. ....22**

4. THE STATUTORY SCHEME AMONG IOWA CODE CHAPTERS 17A, CHAPTER 22 AND 272C IS CLEAR THAT ONLY FINAL DECISIONS OF A LICENSING BOARD ARE INTENDED TO BE PUBLIC RECORDS. ....23

B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RELIANCE ON *DOE V. THE IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE* IS WHOLLY APPROPRIATE AND THE BOARD DOES NOT IDENTIFY ANY EXCEPTION OR OTHER LEGAL THEORY CONTAINED WITHIN *DOE* WHICH ALLOWS IT TO PUBLISH INFORMATION MADE CONFIDENTIAL PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE § 272C.6(4). ....27

C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO BAR INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION FROM BEING PUBLISHED PRIOR TO A FINAL DECISION BY A LICENSING BOARD DOES NOT RESULT IN ABSURD RESULTS AND, IN FACT, ACHIEVES EXACTLY WHAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF IOWA CODE § 272C.6(4) SEEKS TO ACHIEVE. ....31

D. THE BOARD DOES NOT IDENTIFY ANY PUBLIC POLICY WHICH REQUIRES THIS COURT TO IGNORE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGAL EFFECT OF IOWA CODE § 272C.6(4). IN FACT, PUBLIC POLICY AND NOTIONS OF FAIRNESS AND DUE PROCESS COMPEL THIS COURT TO ASSURE CONFIDENTIALITY PROVISIONS ARE OBSERVED BY LICENSING BOARDS. ....35

**CONCLUSION.....44**

**CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....46**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....47**

**ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE.....48**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....49**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dept. of Nat. Resources</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522, 530 (Iowa 2017). passim	
<i>Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> , 743 N.W.2d 525, 528 (Iowa 2007) .....	13, 35
<i>Dillon v. City of Davenport</i> , 366 N.W. 2d 918, 922 (Iowa 1985) .....	13, 26
<i>Doe v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 733 N.W.2d 705, 709 (Iowa 2007).....	passim
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322, 325 (Iowa 2001) .....	13, 24
<i>McSpadden v. Big Ben Coal Co.</i> , 288 N.W.2d 181, 188 (Iowa 1980) .....	13, 24
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Med. Examiners of State of Iowa</i> , 609 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2000)	13, 37
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8, 11 (Iowa 2010).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Reveiz v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 735 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa App. 2007) ..	passim
<i>State v. Vander Esch</i> , 662 N.W.2d 689 (Ia. App.2002).....	13, 24
<i>Thomas v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 678, 687 (Iowa 2008).....	13, 36

### STATUTES

Iowa Admin. Code 653 r. 1.9 .....	6, 7
Iowa Code § 17A.1(3) and (4) .....	12, 18
Iowa Code § 17A.12 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19 .....	12, 18
Iowa Code § 17A.3 .....	13, 25
Iowa Code § 17A.4B.....	14, 39
Iowa Code § 21.5 .....	23, 39
Iowa Code § 22.6.(4).....	13, 22
Iowa Code § 22.7(60).....	21, 22, 23, 36
Iowa Code § 22.7. ....	13, 23
Iowa Code § 272C.3(k).....	9
Iowa Code § 272C.4(6).....	34, 36

Iowa Code § 272C.6(4).....	passim
Iowa Code § 272C.6(4)(a) .....	6, 13, 22, 28
Iowa Code 272C.6(4).....	21, 30
Iowa Code Chapter § 22.2(1).....	13, 21
Iowa Code Chapter § 22.7(60).....	22
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.....	passim
Iowa Code Chapter 22.....	passim
Iowa Code Chapter 272C.....	passim
Iowa Code section 17A.19(10) (2009) .....	14, 17
Iowa Code section 272C.4(2) .....	13, 25

**RULES**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.110(5) .....	passim
--------------------------------	--------

**ROUTING STATEMENT**

Iowa Code § 272C.6(4)

*Doe v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Examiners*, 733 N.W.2d 705, 709 (Iowa 2007)

*Reveiz v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Examiners*, 735 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa App. 2007)
